
BUDGET ISSUES 
 

This section of the Fiscal Year 2008/2009 Adopted Budget for Pima County identifies the 
predominant budget issues faced by the Pima County Board of Supervisors, during the 
formulation and adoption of this fiscal year’s budget.  The issues are delineated in the County 
Administrator’s memorandum, Transmittal of Recommended Fiscal Year 2008/09 Budget, dated 
April 24, 2008; his May 20, 2008 memorandum, Tentative Budget Adoption: Fiscal Year 
2008/09; his June 17, 2008 memorandum, Fiscal Year 2008/09 Final Budget Adoption, and his 
June 16, 2008 memorandum, Budget Adjustment Due to Significant Reduction in Acute Care 
Pima Health System Enrollment.  (The memoranda are located on pages 4-3, 4-31, 4-35, and 
4-37, respectively.) 
 
Issues Synopsis 
 
During the development of the fiscal year 2008/09 budget, the following issues were recognized: 
 
County Budget Revenues 
 
Property Taxes – A major concern in this area has been the increase in valuations in the past 
several years.  As in the past two years, the County Administrator again recommended that the 
County adopt a neutral levy and offset any appreciation in the tax base by reducing the primary 
and secondary tax rates.  To adopt a neutral levy and a corresponding neutral tax rate as 
defined by the state Truth in Taxation statutes, the primary tax rate will have to be reduced by 
21.07 cents from $3.6020 to $3.3913 per $100 of assessed value.  Adoption of this neutral levy 
will reduce the budgeted General Fund base revenues by $16.8 million. 
 
State-Shared Revenues – State-shared revenues are down significantly, and are not projected 
to increase any time in the near future.  The projected amount to be received in fiscal year 
2007/08 from state-shared sales tax and vehicle license tax will be $8 million less than 
budgeted.  These same reductions, if not more, will carry forward to fiscal year 2008/09. 
 
Grants Cost Shifting to the County – Over the last five years, the County has continued funding 
of state and federal grant programs even though the revenues from the state and federal 
governments have been withdrawn for the original grant purpose. It is estimated that as much 
as $1.1 million in grants will be lost in fiscal year 2008/09, primarily for the Courts, Sheriff, and 
County Attorney. 
 
Departmental Revenues – Budgeted revenues from General Fund departments are projected to 
decrease in fiscal year 2008/09 due primarily to a decrease in recording fees in the Recorder’s 
Office, net reduction in rents from County owned downtown buildings, and projected reduction in 
traffic fines collected by Justice Courts Tucson. The fees for services revenue in Development 
Services (an Enterprise Fund department that operates on specific fees for services) is 
projected to decrease by $4 million due to the slowdown in construction activity.   
 
Unavoidable Increase in County Budget Expenditures 
 
Primary and General Elections of 2008 – Due to a variety of reasons, the cost of conducting 
elections is increasing rapidly.  The additional cost for the General Fund for these elections is 
approximately $4.8 million. 
 
Increased State Retirement Contributions – The contributions required for law enforcement and 
elected officials retirement systems increased by $2.6 million for fiscal year 2008/09. 
 

Pima County FY 2008/2009 Adopted Budget 

4-1



Annualized Cost of Sheriff Department’s Pay Raises – The Sheriff’s deputies and corrections 
officers received their pay adjustment in January 2008.  Annualizing this salary adjustment will 
cost the General Fund an additional $2.4 million.   
 
QWEST Corporation Settlement – The Board of Supervisors recently approved settlement of 
the County’s portion of statewide litigation pending in the Arizona Tax Court relating to claims by 
the QWEST Corporation that the Arizona Department of Revenue improperly assessed 
telecommunication property for tax years 2002-2009.  Monies to satisfy these claims must be 
available for payment by July 31, 2008. The estimated share of the County, as a property taxing 
entity, is $1.7 million.    
 
Fuel Price Increases – To purchase the same amount of fuel to operate the County fleet will 
increase the fuel cost by at least $1 million. 
 
Uncertainty in the State Budget  
 
At the time of the County’s final budget adoption, the state General Fund budget deficit for fiscal 
year 2007/08 was expected to be $1.2 billion.  It is unknown what the ultimate revenue 
reductions and cost shifts to the County will be, but many of the proposals to balance the state 
budget will have significant and severe impacts on the County.  
 
Rainy Day Funds  
 
Having this budgeted reserve has given the County a favorable bond rating which has produced 
substantial savings from lower interest payments on County bonds.  The reserve has also 
enabled the County to minimize the negative fiscal impacts of a variety of unforeseen events 
over which the County has had little or no control.  Based on revenues and transfers-in for fiscal 
year 2008/09, $24 million is needed to reserve five percent of General Fund revenues. 
  
Employee Compensation 
 
Employee compensation is a very important component of the budget.  Unfortunately, sufficient 
resources will not be available in fiscal year 2008/09 to fund salary increases and still meet the 
County’s responsibilities to the public. However, employee benefits are maintained at an 
increased cost of $3.7 million to the General Fund. 
 
Departmental Funding Reductions 
 
To balance the fiscal year 2008/09 budget, the County Administrator recommended an across 
the board reduction in all General Fund departments, except the Sheriff, of 2.3 percent and an 
additional 2.5 percent reduction in the administrative components of all General Fund 
departments for a total reduction of $5.8 million. At the time of the final budget adoption, the 
state did not have a budget for fiscal year 2008/09, prompting the Board of Supervisors to 
approve an additional 2.7 percent reduction recommended by the County Administrator. The 
amount of this reduction, $7.2 million, was allocated to the Budget Stabilization Fund to offset 
the potential negative financial impact of state budget balancing actions and to serve as a 
cushion against a possibly worsening economy that could erode County revenues.  
 
Pima Health System (PHS) Acute Care Contract  
 
PHS Acute Care contract was capped by the state and left with only acute care members who 
are dual eligible to receive Medicare and Medicaid benefits.  This action will reduce both 
revenues and expenditures in the PHS budget by $82 million. 

Pima County FY 2008/2009 Adopted Budget 

4-2



4-3



4-4



4-5



4-6



4-7



4-8



4-9



4-10



4-11



4-12



4-13



4-14



4-15



4-16



4-17



4-18



4-19



4-20



4-21



4-22



4-23



4-24



4-25



4-26



4-27



4-28



4-29



4-30



Board of Supervisors Memorandum 

May 20, 2008 

Tentative Budget Adoption: Fiscal Year 2008109 

Backaround 

Pursuant to State statute, the Board is required to adopt a tentative budget to establish a 
maximum ceiling for the County budget. Adoption of the tentative budget serves to set the 
maximum County expenditure ceiling and establish a maximum tax rate. Prior to final 
adoption on June 17, 2008, the Board may reallocate expenditures and revenues among 
departments differently than set forth in the tentative budget and may decrease expenditures 
as well as corresponding tax rates. 

Status Report 

Based on additional information available since transmittal of the Recommended Budget on 
April 24, 2008, 1 recommend the following General Fund adjustments to the original 
recommendations: 

Facilities Management has submitted a cost listing of various General Fund departmental 
projects that have been started but will not be finished this year, necessitating the carry 
forward of $699,480 of this year's expenditure authority to next fiscal year. This increase 
in next year's expenditures will be funded by an increase in beginning fund balance, and 
this amount will be placed in the Contingency Fund carry forward center. 

Several General Fund departments have submitted requests to carry forward current 
year's appropriations unrelated to facilities improvements, but which will not be fully 
expended this year: Forensic Sciences requests $28,000 for the purchase of a mini van; 
Community Services Employment and Training requests $50,133 to complete t w o  youth 
programs; Procurement requests $56,700 to cover the extension of the Disparity Study 
of the Minority and Women Business Enterprise Code; Finance requests $73,000 for 
consultants to prepare for the securing of a new Enterprise Resource Planning System; 
and, the County Attorney requests $700,000 primarily t o  enforce the Legal Arizona 
Workers Act. These increases in next year's expenditures, totaling $907,833, will be 
funded by an increase in beginning fund balance, and this amount will be placed in the 
Contingency Fund carry forward center. 

Juvenile Court has requested that $42,594 be added to  their expenditure authority to 
cover rent increases and utilities' costs. This additional amount will be offset by a 
reduction of the same amount in Non-departmental expenditures. 

4-31



The Honorable Pima County Board of Supervisors 
Tentative Budget Adoption: Fiscal Year 2008109 
May 20. 2008 
Page 2 

In addition to  the General Fund adjustments listed above, there are several other adjustments 
t o  non-General Fund departments as follows: 

Regional Wastewater Reclamation requests that their budget be reduced by $786,696 as 
fiscal charges related t o  the Water Infrastructure Finance Authority have been reduced, 
and other adjustments have been made. 

Development Services, Flood Control, and Transportation have requested a net total 
budget increase of $111,807 t o  adjust administrative cost allocations. 

The Library District requests that their budgeted expenditure authority be increased by  
$300,000 in order t o  purchase a bookmobile. 

The Facilities Renewal Fund expenditure budget will be established at $1,279,298 in 
order t o  complete several active projects. 

The CIP expenditure budget will increase by $3,200,000 in order to complete five 
projects: 

Public Works Building - HVAC refurbish $ 300,000 
Legal Services Building - cooling tower replacement $ 350,000 
Downtown Complex - various repairs $ 500,000 
Central Plant Transformer - replacement $ 750,000 
Admin Building - 9th floor remodel $1,300,000 

The effect of all of the bulleted adjustments is that the Recommended Budget amount of 
$1,460,709,938 will increase by $5,711,722 to $1,466,421,660. 

Prior t o  final adoption of the budget on June 17, 2008, 1 wil l  transmit to  the Board any other 
recommended adjustmen1:st o  the Recommended Budget that may be necessary to  incorporate 
the most recent information available to  project this year's General Fund ending fund balance 
and next year's revenues and costs. I will develop any such recommended adjustments 
within the tax rates already recommended to the Board, which are the tax rates listed below. 

Recommended Fiscal Year 2008109 Budaets and Tax Rates 

The table below outlines the budgets and tax rates that I recommend for fiscal year 2008109. 
Should the Board at the time of tentative adoption take action to  increase County 
expenditures beyond those included in the Recommended Budget, the budget ceiling andlor 
the tax rate may increase above the amounts listed below. 

4-32



The Honorable Pima County Board of Supervisors 
Tentative Budget Adoption: Fiscal Year 2008109 
May 20, 2008 
Page 3 

Fiscal Year 2008/09 Budnet Budnet Tax Rate 

Total County Budget $1,466,421,660 
County Free Library District 36,107,582 
Flood Control District 14,529,660 
Debt Service 100,521,623 
Stadium District 3,412,924 

According to the Assessor, Pima County's neutral 2008 Primary Levy will be $279,434,670. 
A neutral levy is defined by State statute as containing no increase that results from any 
increase in the value of existing property in the County due to market appreciation. The 
recommended budget contains a primary property tax rate reduction of $0.21 07 to mitigate 
the increase in property valuation resulting from appreciation. With this reduction, the 
County's 2008 Primary Levy will be slightly less than the neutral levy, thus obviating the 
need, under State statute, to issue a Truth in Taxation Notice and hold a Truth in Taxation 
public hearing. 

Following the Board's adoption of the tentative budget, the County is required to  publish the 
tentative budget in a format prescribed by the Arizona Auditor General. The budget, 
presented in the required format, is attached. 

Respectfully submitted, 

C.H. Huckelberry /'County Administrator 

CHHIjj (May 12, 2008) 

Attachments 

4-33



This page intentionally left blank.

4-34



Board of Supervisors Memorandum 

June 17, 2008 

Fiscal Year 2008109 Final Budget Adoption 

Background 

The Fiscal Year 2008109 Recommended Budget was transmitted t o  the Board on April 24, 
2008. The Tentative Budget was adopted by the Board on May 20, 2008 as originally 
recommended, with the following exceptions: $1,607,3 13 of expenditures was added to  
accommodate one-time carryover requests; $42,594 in expenditure authority was added to 
the Juvenile Court budget t o  cover rent increases and utilities cost, this amount then being 
offset by an equal amount in Non-departmental expenditures; $1  11,807 was added to  
certain Public Works departments t o  adjust administrative cost allocations; $300,000 was 
added to  the Library District's budget in order to  purchase a bookmobile; $1,279,298 was 
established as the Facilities Renewal Fund budget in order to  complete several active 
projects; $3,200,000 was added t o  the Capital Improvements Program budget in order t o  
complete several projects; and $786,696 was subtracted from the Regional Wastewater 
Reclamation budget, as fiscal charges related t o  the Water Infrastructure Finance Authority 
were reduced, and other adjustments were made. Adoption of the Tentative Budget 
served t o  set the maximum County expenditure ceiling. 

Recommended Adjustments t o  the Tentative Budget 

I recommend four adjustments t o  the Board adopted Tentative Budget, all of which can be 
accomplished within the Budget ceiling established by that adoption: 

1. Public Defender Adjustment 

Two new lawyers and a secretary for the Public Defender's Juvenile Division will be 
added at a cost of $200,000, which cost will be covered by a reduction of the same 
amount in the budget of the Office of Court Appointed Counsel. This will have a zero 
net effect on the overall County budget. 

2. Regional Flood Control Operating and Capital Project Budget 

An additional $2,000,000 will be transferred from the Regional Flood Control District t o  
the Capital Improvement Program in order t o  complete work on the Mission View Wash 
Detention Basin, Rillito River Park (Alvernon t o  Craycroft), and the CDOlOmni River 
Park. This wil l  both reduce the budgeted expenditures of the Regional Flood Control 
District and increase the budgeted expenditures of the CIP by $2,000,000, wi th zero 
net effect on the overall County budget. Additionally, a special staff assistant position 
will be transferred from the Regional Flood Control District t o  the Regional Wastewater 
Reclamation Department, with zero net effect on the overall County budget. 

4-35



The Honorable Chairman and Members, Pima County Board of Supervisors 
Fiscal Year 2008109 Final Budget Adoption 
June 17, 2008 
Page 2 

3. Pima Health System and Services Ambulatory Program 

As a result of not receiving an AHCCCS acute care contract award for the contract 
period beginning October 1 ,  2008,the expenditure budget of the Pima Health System 
and Services department will be reduced by $6,892,392,resulting in a decrease on the 
overall County by the same amount. 

4. Additional 2.7Percent General Fund Reduction 

As of this date the Arizona Legislature has not adopted a State Budget for next year 
and there is no indication that such adoption will occur prior t o  final adoption of the 
County Budget. Consequently, it is unknown what the ultimate revenue reductions and 
cost shifts t o  the County will be. 

In order to  sustain the potential negative impacts of State budget balancing actions, I 
recommend that all General Fund departments' expenditures be reduced 2.7 percent in 
addition t o  reductions already made in the Recommended Budget. The amount of these 
reductions totals $7,234,063which will be allocated t o  the Budget Stabilization Fund. 
If all of this funding is not required t o  offset State actions, the remainder will serve as a 
cushion against a possibly worsening economy that erodes County revenues beyond 
current projections. 

Recommendation 

Set forth below are the proposed Fiscal Year 2008109 Final Budget amounts and Tax 
Rates. These amounts and rates are the same as those resulting from the Board's action at 
adoption of the Tentative Budget and as recommended in this memorandum and reflected 
in the attached Arizona Auditor General prescribed schedules. 

Fiscal Year 200812009 Budget Budget Tax Rate 

Total County Budget $1,459,529,268 $3.3913 
County Free Library District 36,107,582 0.3393 
Flood Control District 12,544,587 0.2935 
Debt Service 100,521,623 0.6050 
Stadium District 3,412,924 ------ 

Respectfully submitted, 

C.H. Huckelberry 
County Administrator 

Attachment 

4-36



MEMORANDUM 

Date: June 16, 2008 

To: The Honorable Chairman and Members 
Pima County Board of Supervisors 

From: C.H. Huckelbe 
County Admin 

Re: Budget Adjustment Due to  Significant Reduction in Acute Care Pima Health System 
Enrollment 

As I have indicated to the Board previously, the Pima Health System Acute Care contract has 
been capped by AHCCCS. The agency will be left with only acute care members who are 
dual eligible t o  receive Medicare and Medicaid benefits. This simply means that the 
enrollment of the Pima Health System Acute Care Plan will transition from approximately 
30,000 t o  approximately 3,000 to 4,000 on October 1 ,  2008. This action will substantially 
reduce both expenditures as well as revenues in the Pima Health System budget. Due to  this 
action the Pima Health System budget expenditures may be reduced by $82 million with a 
corresponding $82 million reduction in revenues, and the overall budget can be adjusted from 
$1,459,529,268 to $1,377,529,268. 

c: Dennis Douglas, Deputy County Administrator for Medical and Health Services 
Karen Fields, Pima Health System Director 
Thomas House, Budget Manager, Finance and Risk Management 

4-37



This page intentionally left blank.

4-38


	Budget Issues 
	 FY 2008/2009 Recommended Budget Memorandum

	Overview of Recommended Budget
	Summary of Key Budget Issues 
	General Fund Ending Fund Balance
	Positive Ending Fund Balance
	Recommended Uses of General Fund Ending Balance
	C-Path
	QWEST Settlement
	General Fund Reserve

	Summary of Recommended Uses of General Fund Ending Balance 

	General Fund Base Budget: Fiscal Year 2008/2009
	General Fund Base Budget Revenues 
	General Government Revenues Other Than Property Taxes 
	Primary Property Tax Revenues
	Departmental Revenues 

	General Fund Base Budget Expenditures

	Recommended Adjustments to General Fund Base Budget
	Recommended Adjustments to General Fund Revenues
	Primary Property Tax Rate and Levy Reduction
	Use of the Tax Rate Stabilization Fund
	State Appropriation to Kino Hospital (UPKH)

	Summary of Recommended Adjustments to General Fund Base Revenues
	Recommended Adjustments to General Fund Base Expenditures 
	Recommended Increases in Base Budget Expenditures
	COPS in Schools Grant Match
	Replacement of Federal Grant Reductions
	Election Security Equipment
	Sportspark Operation
	Solid Waste Program Operating Losses
	Zero Base Budget Adjustments

	Recommended Reductions in Base Budget Expenditures
	A 2.3 Percent Reduction in Departmental Base Budgets
	An Additional 2.5 Percent Reduction in Administrative Expenditures



	Summary of Recommended Adjustments to General Fund Base Budget
	The Overall Budget
	Special Districts and Debt Service
	County Library District
	Debt Service Fund
	General Obligation Debt Service
	Street and Highway Revenue Debt Service
	Highway Expansion/Extension Loan Program (HELP)
	Flood Control General Obligation Debt Service
	Certificates of Participation Debt Service

	Regional Flood Control District
	Stadium District

	Annual Capital Projects Fund Budget and Capital Improvement Plan Budget
	Capital Projects Fund Budget--Table
	Capital Projects Fund Budget
	Wastewater Reclamation Capital Budget

	Combined Total County Budget
	Combined County Property Tax Rate 
	Combined County Budget

	Recommended Reductions to General Fund Base Budgets


	FY 2008/2009 Tentative Budget Memorandum 
	Facilities Management Carryover
	General Fund Department Carryover

	Juvenile Court Carryover
	Non-General Fund Department Carryover

	Recommended FY 2008/2009 Budgets and Tax Rates


	FY 2008/2009 Final Budget Adoption Memorandum

	Recommended Adjustments to the Tentative Budget
	Public Defender Adjustment
	Regional Flood Control Operating and Capital Project Budget

	Pima Health System and Services Ambulatory Program
	Additional 2.7% General Fund Reduction


	Recommendation:  Budget & Tax Rate


	Budget Adjustment - Pima Health System




